

Nos. 13-1232, 13-1278 (cons.)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

FREDERICK J. GREDE, not)	
individually but as Liquidation)	
Trustee of the Sentinel)	On Appeal From The United
Liquidation Trust)	States District Court For The
)	Northern District Of Illinois,
Plaintiff-)	Eastern Division
Appellee,)	
)	No. 09-cv-0136
v.)	
)	Hon. James B. Zagel
FCSTONE, LLC,)	
)	
Defendant-		
Appellant.		

**MOTION OF FUTURES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
I. The Identity of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> and Its Interest in the Case.....	1
II. Argument.....	2
A. The District Court’s Decision Erodes the Certainty That Futures Market Customers and the Markets Themselves Need That Customer Funds Will Be Protected under CEA Section 4d(a)(2) and (b).....	3
1. Uncertainty over Section 4d protections will adversely affect the futures markets	5
2. Statutory provisions protect futures customers’ assets from all other claims	7
3. Immediate and absolute transfer of futures customer accounts is essential to the viability of the futures markets	9
B. The District Court’s Treatment of Tracing Is Harmful to Futures Customers and Common CEA-Compliant Futures Market Practices.....	11
1. Securities wrongly removed from a futures customer account are entitled under Section 4d to be traced and returned to the futures customer account.....	11
2. “Pooling” does not destroy a futures customer’s protected interest.	16

C. FCMs Are Not Guarantors Against Losses Caused by Custodians 18

D. FCMs Are Not “Initial Transferees” of Funds Transferred from One Segregated Customer Account to Another Segregated Customer Account..... 20

Conclusion..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	16
<i>In re Bucyrus Grain Company, Inc.</i> , 127 B.R. 45 (D. Kan. 1988)	12
<i>In re Diasonics Sec. Litig.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 447 (N.D. Calif. 1984)	16
<i>Grede v. FCStone, LLC</i> , 485 B.R. 854 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	12, 24
<i>Hunter v. Madda Trading Co.</i> , CFTC Docket No. R 78-64-78-161, 1981 WL 26142 (CFTC Sept. 2, 1981)	4
<i>In the Matter of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , CFTC Docket No. 12-17, 2012 WL 1143791 (CFTC Apr. 4, 2012)	4, 5
<i>Marchese v. Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1381 (C.D. Cal. 1986)	19
<i>Marchese v. Shearson Hayden Stone, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1987)	7
FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Commodity Exchange Act, Section 4d(a)(2) and (b), 7 U.S.C. §§ 6d(a)(2) and (b)	<i>passim</i>
United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 761(10)(A)(viii)	13
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1, <i>et seq.</i>	7
Securities Investors Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78aaa, <i>et seq.</i>	9
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 206.4(2), 12 C.F.R. § 206.4(2)	7
17 C.F.R. §§1.20-1.29.....	3
17 C.F.R. §1.20.....	20
17 C.F.R. §1.21	16, 21, 22, 24
17 C.F.R. §1.22	20
17 C.F.R. §1.23	18
17 C.F.R. §1.25	20, 21, 22

17 C.F.R. §1.26	21, 22
17 C.F.R. §1.27	21, 22
17 C.F.R. §190.08(a)(1)(ii)(F)	8, 13
17 C.F.R. §190.01(n)	18
17 C.F.R. §§ 190.02(e) and (f)	10, 14
17 C.F.R. § 190.01(a)	14
17 C.F.R. § 190.07(a)	14
17 C.F.R. § 190.08(c)	14
17 C.F.R. §§ 190.08(a)	18

MISCELLANEOUS

Commodity Exchange Authority, Liability of Futures Commission Merchants, and Clearing Ass'ns, Administrative Determination No. 230 (Nov. 23, 1971).....	18
<i>Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings on H.R. 31 and 32, before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 94th Cong. 2d Sess. 2377, 2378 (1976) (testimony of William T. Bagley, CFTC Chairman)</i>	15
<i>Enhancing Protections Afforded Customers and Customer Funds Held by Futures Commission Merchants and Derivatives Clearing Organizations; Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 77 Fed. Reg. 67,866 (Nov. 14, 2012)</i>	22, 23
<i>Financial and Segregation Interpretation No. 10, 70 Fed. Reg. 24768 (May 11, 2005)</i>	5
NFA Interpretive Notice 9066 - NFA Financial Requirements Section 16: FCM Financial Practice and Excess Segregated Funds/Secured Amount Disbursements (Sept. 1, 2012), <i>available at</i> https://www.nfa.futures.org/nfaManual/NFAManual.aspx?RuleID=9066&Section=9	22, 23
